

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

MIKE FINNIN MOTORS, INC., AND  
GUETTERMAN MOTORS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
MIKE FINNIN MOTORS, INC., AND  
GUETTERMAN MOTORS, INC.**

---

---

RICHARD FAULKNER  
12770 COIT RD., SUITE 720  
DALLAS, TX 75251  
(972) 972-1500

JAMES H. ARENSON  
ARENSON LAW GROUP, P.C.  
425 2ND ST., SE #900  
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401  
(319) 220-5850

HARRY W. ZANVILLE  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
10740 EL MARBEA LANE  
LA MESA, CA 91941  
(619) 400-7164  
HWZLAW@GMAIL.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS MIKE FINNIN MOTORS, INC., AND GUETTERMAN MOTORS, INC. ....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT DISPUTE THE PETITION’S STATEMENT OF FACTS, CORE LEGAL PRINCIPLES, OR ANSWER THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR THESE DIRECT TAKINGS. ....	4
A. The Government Admits Not Defending the Direct Takings Claim .....	4
B. The Government Cannot Be Excused from Its Decision Not to Oppose the Direct Takings Claim .....	4
III. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT DENY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S INTERJECTION OF A DIRECT TAKINGS DEFENSE FOR THE GOVERNMENT AND RELATED DECISIONS WERE UNLAWFUL .....	7
IV. THE GOVERNMENT MADE NO ATTEMPT TO DEFEND THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ‘BUT FOR’ TEST.....	7
V. THE GOVERNMENT MADE NO ATTEMPT TO DENY THE ILLEGALITY OF APPLYING OF A REGULATORY TAKINGS DEFENSE TO THIS DIRECT TAKING CASE.....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
VI. THE GOVERNMENT WAIVED ITS <i>MISSION PRODUCT</i> ARGUMENT THAT THE DEALERS’ PROPERTY WAS WORTHLESS AND, EVEN IF IT HAD NOT, ITS NEW THEORY IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	9
A. The Government Waived or Forfeited Its Absurd Argument Concerning <i>Mission Product</i> .....	9
B. The Government’s <i>Mission Product</i> Argument Is Ridiculous .....	9
C. The Petition Properly Described the Uncontroverted Evidence That the Dealers Would Have Continued to Profit from Using Their Franchisee Rights After a Hypothetical Bankruptcy Rejection. ....	10
D. The Government Simply Did Not Respond to the Dealers’ Arguments That It Was Clear Legal Error to Require Proof of Fair Market Value and the Failures to Make Historical and Subsidiary Fact Findings. ....	11
VII. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT DENY THAT PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT REVIEW HERE .....	11
VIII. EVEN AS THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDED THAT THE LEGAL ISSUE OF WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT COERCED CHRYSLER IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT, IT CONCOMITANTLY DID NOT DENY THAT ALL THE CONTRARY CHRONOLOGIC FACTS ARE ACCURATE. ....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	14
REPLY APPENDIX	
Boston Consulting Group Report to Government .....	Reply.App.1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	6, 8, 12
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) .....	8
<i>International Paper Cop. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931) .....	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	5
<i>Mission Product Holdings Inc., v. Tempnology LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1652 (2020) .....	9
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co., v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	5
<i>Tahoe Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	5
<i>Zoltec Corp. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. V..... 5, 6, 7, 8

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 365..... 9

**REGULATIONS**

Federal Register Volume 7 No.  
(January 6, 1942) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Thomas Merrill,  
*Property and the Right to Exclude*,  
77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998)..... 6
